

# City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2020-0440

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Allan E. Schneck, P.E., Director Department of Public Services

DATE: November 16, 2020

**SUBJECT:** Cost Share Agreement for Gibson Intercounty Drainage Study

#### **REQUEST:**

City Council is requested to approve the Intercounty Drain Agreement between the City and Gibson Intercounty Drain Drainage Board, Lansing, Michigan, City of Sterling Heights, Sterling Heights, Michigan and City Of Troy, Troy, Michigan to perform drainage study over the watercourse between Dequindre and Ryan Roads in Sterling Heights and authorize the City's portion of the payment for the study in the amount of \$9,300.00 and further authorize the Mayor to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City.

#### **REASON FOR PURCHASE:**

Rochester Hills supports funding the drainage study proposed by Hubble Roth and Clark, Inc. (HRC) to find a long term resolution towards ownership and funding sources for several small drains that cross both Oakland and Macomb County jurisdictions. These drains are proposed to be merged into a singular Intercounty drain to be named the Gibson Intercounty Drain. This purchase will fund our portion of that HRC effort.

### PROCESS:

#### **Vendor Name and Address:**

Gibson Intercounty Drain Drainage District 525 W. Allegan Street PO Box 30017 Lansing, MI 48909

#### Reason for Selection:

Cost Participation Agreement

### Method of Purchase:

Purchase Order

## **BUDGET:**

There is adequate remaining budget within the FY 2020 Adopted Budget to pay for the Intercounty Drain Agreement Assessment.

Fund Name	Department Account No	Account No. Description	Remaining Budget Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
Water Resources Fund	244.931000	Maintenance	\$49,165	\$9,300	\$39,865

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that City Council approve the Intercounty Drain Agreement between the City and Gibson Intercounty Drain Drainage Board, Lansing, Michigan, City of Sterling Heights, Sterling Heights, Michigan and City Of Troy, Troy, Michigan to perform drainage study over the watercourse between Dequindre and Ryan Roads in Sterling Heights and authorize the City's portion of the payment for the study in the amount of \$9,300.00 and further authorize the Mayor to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City.

APPROVALS:		SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review			
Department Director			
Budget Content: Chief Financial Officer			
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement			
Mayor			
Deputy Clerk			
Contract Reviewed by City Attorney	⊠ Yes	□ N/A	
Document2			